## CITY OF OGLESBY

### **ORDINANCE NO. 1191-041822** AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF A FACILITY LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OGLESBY AND THE BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ORDER OF ELKS, OGLESBY. ILLINOIS, LODGE #2360

### ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 18<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2022.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022.

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) COUNTY OF LASALLE

SS

I, AMY EITUTIS, certify that I am the City Clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1191-041822, entitled "An Ordinance Authorizing the Entry of a Facility Lease Agreement between the City of Oglesby and the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, Oglesby, Illinois, Lodge #2360" which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1191-041822, including the Ordinance and Coversheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022.

AMY EUTITIS City Clerk

(SEAL)

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 1191-041822**

### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF A FACILITY LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OGLESBY AND THE BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ORDER OF ELKS, OGLESBY, ILLINOIS, LODGE #2360

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby sponsors various events throughout the year at or in the area of the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, Oglesby, Illinois, Lodge #2360; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby desires to enter into a Facility Lease Agreement for those various events with the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, Oglesby, Illinois, Lodge #2360, in the form and substance as set forth in Exhibit A attached to this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-54.1-3 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS5/11-54.1-3) authorizes municipalities to conduct events, which are temporarily set up or conducted in a public place or upon any private premises accessible to the public; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby intends to use property owned by the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks Oglesby Illinois Lodge #2360 for various events throughout the year and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities or the City of Oglesby deem it to be in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Oglesby to enter into an agreement with the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, Oglesby, Illinois, Lodge #2360 regarding the use of their facilities for those events. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois as follows:

1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are restated as if set out in full herein.

2. The City of Oglesby is hereby authorized to enter into a Facility Lease Agreement between the City of Oglesby and the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, Oglesby, Illinois, Lodge #2360, in the form and substance as set forth in Exhibit A, attached to this Ordinance and incorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.

3. The Mayor of the City of Oglesby and the City Clerk of the City of Oglesby are hereby authorized to sign the Facility Lease Agreement on behalf of the City of Oglesby.

4. In addition to the obligations set forth in the attached Facility Lease Agreement, the City of Oglesby hereby agrees to name the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, Oglesby Illinois Lodge #2360, as an additional insured on the City of Oglesby's general liability insurance policy. The Oglesby City Clerk is directed to obtain a Certificate of Insurance naming the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, Oglesby, Illinois, Lodge #2360, as an additional insurance on the City of Oglesby's general liability insurance policy after the adoption of this Ordinance.

5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and affect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 18<sup>h</sup> day of April, 2022, by an aye and nay roll call vote as follows:

THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN
TERRY EUTIS	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN
JASON CURRAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN
JAMES CULLINAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN
DOMINIC RIVARA	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	ABSTAIN

# APPROVED:

DOMINIC RIVARA, Mayor

AMY EITUTIS, City Clerk